






















































































SCHEDULE E - FEDERAL

PROJECT CONSULTANT TEAM LISTING OAx1AND

PROJECT INFO: G121810— Embarcadero Bridge over Lake Merritt Channel

Prime consultants shall list ALL subconsultants regardless of tier and their approximate percentage of work. All percentages must total 100%. Only the
subconsuitants listed below may be used. The prime agrees that no company changes will be made to this listing without written approval of the City.
Companies must be certified by a UCP agency prior to submittal in order to receive Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) credits.

)
a
S
&
wof |ZE@ £ | 3
Type of Work Company Name Address and City Phone No. Work aaQl W N
Constructability Review Jeff Hilliard (Scope of work was not Berkeley, CA Not Available 0 Not Not
required) Availa | Availa
ble ble

olololololo Dl

s

%ZL , Date: L DEC 2o

Prime Consultant Signature:

Attach additional pages if necessary.
Contractors are required to identify the ethnicity and gender of the majority owners of listed firms. This information will be used for tracking purposes only.

*  (AA=African American) (Al=Asian Indian) {AP=Asian Pacific) {C=Caucasian) (H=Hispanic) (NA=Native American) (O=0ther) (NL=Not Listed)

* (M= Male) (F = Female)
Notes: (1) The DBE dollar amounts reported on Schedule E — FEDERAL must match DBE dollars reported on Federal Exhibit 10-O1 and 10-02.




INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM

. CITY OF OAKLAND

TO: Nader Rabahat, PWA FROM: Deborah Barnes, Manager
SUBJECT: Compliance Analysis DATE: May 2,2014

G121810 - Lake Merritt Channel Bridge Replacement Project — Amendment No. 5

The City Administrator’s Office, Contracts and Compliance Unit conducted a Disadvantaged Business
Enterprise (DBE) compliance review on the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of our
compliance evaluation for the DBE program participation and a preliminary review for Equal Benefits.

Earned Credits and .
Non-Responsive Proposed Participation_ Discounts % . %
- : o o H 3
_ : K| 00 3 Sl Ba|de|OF &4
s . faa] . [«
Original Bid & = E'a] 5 q _ﬁ 8 3 § '8:_? O
Company Name Amount = o o E 5 -(g) g‘ :é--é a 5 E 2 8
TY Lin Intematlonal/Earth NA - 13.1% | 38.10%-| 13.0% | NA | NA NA |NA NA1Y
Tech

- Comments: TY Lin International/Earth Tech, achieved 13.1% DBE participation, 38.10% LBE and 13.0%
SLBE. When this project was bid in 2001, the original consultant, CCS/JMI Joint Venture was a certified DBE.
During the term of the contract, TY Line International subsequently purchased CCS/JMI and as a result no
longer qualified as a DBE. However, Caltrans has advised the City that because they originally fulfilled the
35% DBE requirement at the time of contract award, and performed no DBE substltutlons they are considered to
still be in comphance W1th the DBE Program. .

(ﬁeborah Bfines/
Manager, Contracts and Compliance

For questions please contact Vivian Inman, Contract Compliance Officer at (510) 238-6261.




1052 ¥ 1002

OaxranD
gw'o_u ﬂm 50 JW_M

Contracts and Compliance DBE Project Evaluation Report

Project No:

Project Name: Embarcadero Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channel - Amendment No. 5
Contractor: TY Lin International/Earth Tech

1. Did the DBE program apply? o Yes

2. Did the contractor meet the DBE pr'ograht? No
@) % of DBE participation 13.10%
b) % of LBE participation 38.10%
¢ % of SLBE participation 13.00%

'd) % of VSLBE/LPG participation
3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation submitted? No .

4, Additonal Comments

5. Date evaluation completed and returned to initiating department.  5/1/2014

¢

Reviewing Officer:  Vivian Inman Reviewing Ofﬂcer Date:  5/1/2014

Approved By: Mv ,@(/ Approved By Date:




Wednesday, April 30, 2014 TY Lin International/Earth Tech

R e A RS T e o S N e e a3

Project Name: Embarcadero Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channel - Amendment No. 5

Project No: o Engineers Estimate: E " Under/Over Engineers Estimate:

For Tracking Purpose Only ’ . Certified DBE/WBE
Cert. . ; - .
No. Discipline Contractor Location Status DBE LBE SLBE - - VSLBELPG UB Ethn  MBE WBE
1 Prime TY Lin Oakiand UB 38.10% : : 38.10% o
Contractor International/Earth : .
Tech : . . . :
2 Structures Aecom Oszkland UB ’ : R '30.50% NL .
3 Geotechnical  Geolabs, Inc. Oakland UB : ’ ’ 5.00% AP
4 Geotechnical  Pitcher Drilling East Palo Alto UB . i - . 0.00% NL
5 Environmental The Planning Center Berkeley UB ' - 5.90% NL
6 Architectural  Murakami/Nelson Oakland CB - 3.20% 3.20% - . AP 3.20%
7 Engineering Degenkolb Engineers Oakland UB - e 0.20% CNL
8 Engineering McCracken & Oakland UB 0.20% . - 0.20% C
Woodman Engineering ’ E o . . .
9 Engineering Zeiger Engineering Oazkland UB ) - 0.10% . 0.10% ' o
10 Landscape PGA Design, Inc. Oakiand CB 8.00% 8.00% ’ c 8.00%
Architecture :
11 Surveying PLS Surveys Oakland UB L ) " 1.50% 1.50% - C 1.50%
12 Engineering = Water Resources San Francisco CB -1.90% , : ) H . 1.90%
Engineering _ ) _ : .
13 Environmental Parsons Brinckerhoff ~ San Francisco  UB g ‘ _ L 410% NL
Permitting ' - .
14 Design Theme VBN Architects " Oakland UB = | o L 1.30% NL .
Architectural o L . T
Pr Oj e'¢ t “To t al s: © o g, 013:10% v - .. 38.10% ~ 13.00% . . 86.90% T 3.20% 11.40%
CB = Certifted Business : . _Total Participation.of DBEs: 13.10% ETENICITY:
UB = Uncertified Business , . : P L : A4 = African American
DBE = Disadvantaged Business Enterprise . ’ ’ - -.Total Participation: 100.00% AT = Asian Indian
MBE = Minority Business Enterprise . . ‘e L N Lo e . | AP = Asian Pacific
WBE = Women Business Enterprise o . . o R e C=Caucasian
. |SLBE =Small Local Business Enterprise L o . H = Hispanic
LBE = Local Business Enterprise v . . ’ : . NA = Native Amterican
. ’ - : < : O=0Other
T o NL = Not Listed
: - MO = Multiple Ownership




Revised

Memo

Department of Cohtrncﬁng and Purchasing OAKLAND
Social Equity Division :

"o Nader Rabahat, Civil Engineer

From; Vivian Inman, Contract Compliance Officer
Through: Deborah Barnes, Director, DC&P "o
: Shelley Darensburg, St. Contract Comnpliance Officer Dd"‘-‘“"‘ﬁ%w
CC: ~ Gwen McCormick, Contract Admnnsh ation Supervisor
- Date: March 20, 2009

Re: . G121810 ~ Lake Merritt Channel Bndge Replacement Project — Amendment No 3

At the request of the using Agency, CEDA, the Department of Contracting & Purchasing (DCP), . = ... .

Division of Social Equity was asked to perfonn a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (OBE) analysis . .
on the above referenced project. Below i is the outcome of our compliance evaluation for the DBE
program participation and a pr elnn111a1y review for Equal Benefits (EBO). -

o .Em'ned'Crcdlts.nnd - . i
Requusive Proposed Pnrt.lelpntlon . Discounts a E
I a0 g ,§ i) :g ™ g r’g '§.
Company Name Bid Amount % § g a 'g 3 ;§' % E g g 2 'g §
o K E | BR| &8 | g% |9 13
TY Lin ' $1,796,012 | 4.27% | 74.68% | 8.91% | NA (NA [NA |NA [NA|Y [
Intematlonal/Em th Tech « oo
JV.
Comments -

TY Lin International/Barth Tech, JV achieved 4.27% DBE participation, 74.68% LBE pa1t1c;,pat10n, :
and 8.91% SLBE participation. When this project was bid in 2001, the original consultant, CCS/IMI
Joint Venture was a certified DBE. During the term of the contract, TY Lin International subsequently
purchased CCS/JMI and as a result no longer qualified as a DBE, However, Caltrans has advised the
City that because they originally fulfilled the 35% DBE requirement at the time of contract award and .
performed no DBE substitutions they are considered to still be in compliance with the DBE Program,

Should.you have any questions, please contact the Department of Contracting and Purchasing at (510)'
238-3970.




[LLEY STITIEY

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJEGCT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Professional Services DBE Project

PROJECT NO.: G121810
PROJECT NAME: Lake Merritt Channel Bridge Replacement Project - Amendment No. 3

CONTRACTOR: TY Lin International/Earth Tech Jv

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors’ Bid Amount Over/Under Engineet's Estimate "
' N/A . NA . B N/A :
Discounted Bid Amount: : Amt. of Bid Discount . Discount Points:

1. DId the DBE Program apply? .. XES
a) Race Nustral? . " No
: 2.Did the. contractor meet the DBE goal7 - .. XES. .. Gt e
a) % of DBE participation 4.27%
. b) % of LBE participation 74.68%
¢) % of SLBE participation 8.91%
3. Was Good Falth Effort (GFE) Documentation h
submltted? N/A
. 4. Did thecontractor meet the Trucking requiremeﬁt? ’ N/A
a) Total DBE trucking participation N/A
" 5. Dld the contractor receive bid discounts? NIA
(If yes, list the percentage received) N/A

6. Additional Comments. ' . .

- 7.-Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract 3/20/2009
Admln /Initiating Dept.

' e o i . ' L
Reviewing Yy -
Officer: ,]/i/M/(, (VL);” NN YL A Dt 3/20/2009

Approved By: 5&(&9&5&‘{ @afuwvshw}' ‘Date 3 J26]09




LBE/SLBE Participation .
TY Lin International/Earth Tech JV - -

Project Name

Project No.:

oy

entiNo<3:

T

Discipline

Requirements:-

The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20%
requirements. .

Legend - LBE = Local Business Enterprise

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise

NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise
NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

. Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses

47,053
114,999}

NL

AP 92,920
C

H 29,709

$76, 62.00. $169,682] $114,999
. 427%. % o
Project Totals o% &%

o

UB = Uncertified DBE
* CB=Certified DBE -
MBE = Minority Business Enterprise ’ ..
WBE = Women Business Enterprise -

* Firms that received L/SLBE credit represents business certified with the City.

i

{Firms-that received L/SLBE credit represents businesses certified with the City)




(To B& Completed: By Piime Gensiiltant Orily)
Lake-Merritt- Channél Bridge Replacemetit

PROJECT CONSULTANT TEAM

#G121810- 3" Schedule E Filed

Schedule E

TBATOB3| . .

Name and Prirme Logation of All | Check | Ghedk’].Check | Check | Gheck. %of | DollarValue: |
Firms-Participating {Including T L7 S L T A A 1 Nature of Project | of
Prime-and:Sub consultants) | DBE® | MBE* |WBE**| LBE |'SLBE | Participation | *Woik: ‘Participation®

TYLin /EarthTech X[ ~ Project 59.2% | $1,243,318

Qakland, CA - - Management, '

Administraﬂon,
Civill Bridge.
Engineering’ ]

PGA DeSIQn - X | DesignTheme | 64% ;| $114,909

Oakiand, CA Landscaping -

Geolabs . Geotechnical | 5:2% |  $92,920

Qakland, CA . ' ' (.

PLS Surveys, Inc. X | LendSurveys | 25% |  $44,949|
" |Qakland; CA. . . C . ' I

Water Resources Engineeting - | X .| X Hydraulic . |1.7%.. $20,709

‘Oakland,.CA L ___Modgling : ] _ 1.
- |DCE Beésign B "Environmental | 4:7%. |  $84,067

|Berkeley, GA L . | Permitting" .. |-

| Murakarni Nelsen WX X E _-Architectural | 2,6%

Oakland, CA. : o 4 S _

VBN Architects "X " Design Theme: | 2:8%: '$50,965:

|Oakland, CA. . . ‘ :

Parsons. Brinckerhoft ~ Environmental | 4.5% $80,997

.Ban.Frangcisco, CA , | Permiiting : ) '

Jeff:Hilliard ; Gonstructabllity | 0.4% ~-$7,036

Berkelay, CA : Review: . '

TOTALS o 100% | $4,796,012

Name - Authorized Officer of Primeg: Consultant Firm. (Prlnt ar Type)

“Thomas" M Wintch

3120109

" “Slgnatare - Authonized Officer of Pime Consultant Firm.

Date.

*This; informaﬂon is: sub]ectto Shiange: during fina! negatlatlons If repiorted: information” Ghanges-after neguﬂations Project:
. Manager to submitan. updated.Schadufe:E to Contract Compliance for review..
*Plaage tenoteethnicity, This informatiotiwlll be Uséd for tracking purposes. only.

StandardizedContracting Procedures:

Revision:Data2/26/02




To: Nader Rabahat, PWA

From: Shelley Darensburg A b
Date: 1/4/01

Re: Lake Merritt Canal Bridge Replacement on Embarcadéro Street

Please be advised that based on the City Attorney's approval of CCS/JMI Joint
Venture, Contract Compliance has determined that CCS/JMI has achieved 44%
DBE participation on the above project, which exceeds the DBE goal of 35%.

If you have questions, please call me on Ext. 7325.

Cc: File

® Page 1-




DBE Participation
CCS/JMI Joint Venture

Total Project Cost for: Lake Merritt Canal Bridge Replacement

Project No.
Approx. Award Date:

Federal General and Prime o All Local

D Numbe Trade Subs Sub-Tier Location |Ethnicity DBE Business Total
Prime CCS/JMI Joint Venture Oakland A 39%, 399, 719%
Subconsultant|VBN Architects Oakland A 59 59
Subconsultant|{Patilio & Garrett Qakland C 5% 5% 5%
Subconsultant|Parsons Brinckerhoff Quade & DouglaOakland C 10% 10%
Subconsuitant{Geolabs Oakland C 49, o 49
Subconsultant|PLS Surveys _ Oakland C 3% 3%
Subconsultant|Water Resources Engineering Fremont C 2%

: All Local :
DBE Business Total
449, 66% 1009,

AA- African American DBE-Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
C- Caucasian '

H- Hispanic

A - Asian

NA - Native American

DBE_Lake Merritt Canal_ccs/sd . . Revised: 1/4./01




PROJECT CONSULTANT TEAM

Schedule E

Mame — Authorized Officer of Prime Consultant Firm (Print or Type)

0,

1li9 ] 99

Name and Prime i_ocalion of All Firms | Check | Check [ Check [ Check { Check | Nalure of %of [ Dollar Value
Participating If If If If If Parlicipation Project | OF
DBE MBE WRE LBE SLBE - Work Participation®
S/UMI Jaint Vent * | Project Management 71 .
ggkland CA e X X X X Administration §750,050.50
' Rosdway Geornetrics
Civil Engineering
Utility Coordination
Traffic Handling
Signing, Striping
Lighting
Alr Quality Analysis
Structural Design
Independent Check
_Services During
Construction .
HBRR Funding -
Strateqy and
Processing
VBN Architects X X Design Theme 5 A
| Oakland CA . Pesthetic Review §52,852.50
Pattillo & Garreit Landscape X X X Design Theme 5
Architects ‘Landscape $52,852.50 -
Oakland CA . Architecture TN
Parsons Brinckerhoff Quade and Environmenial 10 .
Douglas Documents $105,705.00
Oakland CA Permitting
Geolabs ' Geotechnical 4
QOsakiand CA Engineering $42,282.00
PLS Surveys, Inc, X X X Land Surveys 3
Oakland CA $3L.711.50
Water Resources Engineering X X Hydraulic Modeling | 2
Oakland CA $21,141.00
TOTAL $1,057,050.00
Thomas M. Wintch

Signalure — Authorlzed Officer of Prime Consullant Firm

Unembarcadero\schedule E.doc\ 171 7R

Date




“Attachment E -

1Y or OAKLAND INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM )

TO: Nader Rabshat . - : " FROM: Debota) 5, D, K){f
- .. Com and Com hance

" . SUBJECT: Compliance Analysis DATE: August 18,2014
G121810 — Special Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replucement of the
Embarcadero Bndge Over Lake Merritt Channel .

The City Administrator’s Office, Contracts and Compliance Unit conducted a complnance review

of seven (7) proposals in response to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the

compllance evaluation for the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) program and a prellmmary

teview for compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO). There is a race conscious DBE
~ goal of 12.0% for this pro;ect

. ' ) Earned Credits and .
Compliant I’rpggg_ed Participation Discounts g E
. 0“ginalBid §g m‘ g 4 & g? g §§
: . J¥} " B ; R X
Company Naine Amount c;‘" | ) g i : g g E %m §
. & . t . g
Amec Environmwent | NA 2500% |[NA [NA[NA|[NA [NA [NA {NA Y
& Infrastructure . _ : :
Apex Testing NA 1210% |[NA- INAINA|NA [NA |NA |[NA N
Applied Materials & | NA 90.0% |NA |NA|NA|NA |NA [NA |NA | Y
Engineering, Ino. . . - |
Biggs Cardosa NA 1200% [98.0% [ NA[NA[NA [NA. [NA [NA Y
Associates - _ : .
Caltrop Corporation | NA 1200% |[NA [NA|NA|NA |[NA |[NA |NA N
Construetlon'l‘esting NA | 12.00% | 85.0% |NA [NA[NA |NA |NA [NA | ¥
Services ) - _
Summit Associates | NA 9500% [NA [NA[NA|NA [NA |NA [NA Y

Comments: As 1ﬁd10ated‘ above all firms met or exceeded the 12.0% DBE goal. ‘Apex Testing
and Caltrop Corporation are not EBO compliant, They wﬂl have to come into compliance prior
to contract execution.

~ Should you have questions or need additional information, please contact Vivian Inman,
Contract Compliance Officer at (510) 238-6261.




1852 § 2002

OaxLanD
gw‘ &a«u&nw

Contracts and Compliance DBE Project Evaluation Report

Project No: G121810
Project Name: Special Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero

Contractor: Amec Enviornment & Infrastructure

1. Did the DBE program apply? Yes

2. Did the contractor meet the DBE program? Yes
a) % of DBE participation - 26.00%
b) % of LBE participation 0.00%
¢) % of SLBE participation 0.00%

d) % of VSLBE/LPG participation 0.00%
3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation submitted? No

4. Additonal Comments

- 5. Date evaluation completed and returned 'to'initiating department.  8/18/2014

Reviewing Officer:  Vivian Inman Reviewing Officer Date: 8/18/2014

Approved By: s& 23804 ; ' Q OAQ a &mni Approved By Date:




2014

Mohday, August 13, Amec Enviornment & infrastructure
o x R
Project Nairie: Spécial Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replaceinient of the Embarcadero Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channel ‘
Project No: Gi21819 Engineers Estinnzte: Undei/Over Engineers Estiniate:
For Tracking Purpose Only Certified DBE/WBE
) . Cert. ] e — N : . L ]
No. Discipline Contraictor " Location Status DBE LBE ‘SLBE VSLBE/LPG UB Ethn WBE
1 Prime Amec Enviomment & Oakland UB ' . 73.00% NL
Consultant infrastructure o
2 Material Summit Associates " QOakland CB 25.00% AP 25.00%
Testing .
3 Gama/Cross- Abe Construction Wainut Creek  UB’ 2.00% c
Sonic Services, lric.
Project Totals: 25.00% 75.00% 25.00%
CB = Certified Business Total Participation of DBEs: 25.00% ETHNICITY:
UB = Uncertified Bnsiness » ) L . . |AA = African American
DBE = Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Tot:l Participation: 100.00% Al = Asian Indian
MBE = Minority Business Enterprise AP = Asian Pacific
WEE = Women Businiess Enterprise C= Cancasian
SLBE = Small Local Busiriess Entetprise H = Hispanic
LBE = Local Buisiness Enterprisé NA = Native American
. O = Other
NL = Not Listed

MO = Multiple Ownership




1052 §21002

OaxLAND
M' &a«mm

Contracts and Compliance DBE Project Evaluation Report.

Project No: G121810
Project Name: Special Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero

Contractor: Apex Testing

1. Did the DBE program apply? Yes
2. Did the contractor meet the DBE program? . Yes
@) % of DBE participation ~ 12.10%
b) % of LBE participation 0.00%
¢) % of SLBE participation 0.00%

d) % of VSLBE/LPG participation 0.00%

3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation submitted? No

4. Additonal Comments

5. Date evaluation completed and returned to initiating department.  8/18/2014 .

Reviewing Officer:  Vivian Inman v Reviewing Officer Date: ~ 8/18/2014

Approved By: smu*_gmm__ o Approved By Date:




Monday, August 18, 2014 i Apex ']'e‘sting'
Project Name: Spécial Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Enibarcadero Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channel
Project No: G121810  Engineers Estimate: ' Under/Over Engineeis Estimate:
For Tracking Purpose Only Ceitified DBE/WBE
: Cert. - e
No. Discipline Contractor Location Statis DBE LBE : SLBE VSLBEALPG UB - MBE " WBE
1 Prime . Apex Testing Oakland UB 87.90% 87.90%
Consultant
2 Material Parikh Consultants, SanJose CB 12.10% 12.10%
Testing inc. S .
Project Totals:  1210% 87.90% 100.00%
CB = Certified Business Total Participation of DBEs: 12.10% ETENICITY:

UB = Uncertified Business

DBE = Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
|MBE = Minority Business Enterprise
WBE = Woren Business Enterprise
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise

- |LBE = Local Business Enterprise

Total Participation: 100.00%

A4 = African American

| AT = Asian Indian

IAP = Asian Pacific

C =Cancasian

H = Hispanic

\NA = Native American

O = Other

NL = Not Listed

MO = Multiple Ownership




Contracts and Compliance DBE Project Evaluation Report

Project No: G121810

Project Name: SpA ecial Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero
Contractor: Applied Materials & Engineering. Inc. '

1, Did the DBE program apply? ‘ Yes

- 2. Did the contractor meet the DBE program? | Yes
@) % of DBE participation 009
b) % of LBE participation 0.00%
¢) % of SLBE participation 0.00%

-d)'% of VSLBE/LPG participation 0.00%

3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation submitted? .NQA

4, Additonal Comments

5. Date evaluation completed and returned to initiating department.  8/18/2014

Reviewing Officer:  Vivian Inman ‘ Reviewing Officer Date:  8/18/2014

Approved By:  Shatlusy Qonsnohung, Approved By Date: __




Monday, August 18,

2014 - - Applied Materials & Frngineering, liic.

Special liispection and Material Testinig Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channel

Project Naine:
Project No: Gi21810 : Engiiieers Estimate: Under/Over Engineers Estimate:
For Tracking Pirpose Only i Certified DBE/WBE
Cert. - * " ’ .
No. Discipline Contractor Location Status DBE LBE SLBE VSLBE/LPG UB Ethn MBE WBE
1 Prime Applied Materials & Oakiand UB 80.00% : . Al 80.00%
Corisultant Engineering, Inc. . :
2 Gamma- Abe Consiruction Walnut Creek  UB ; 10.00% NL
Gamma Services, Inc. ) -
Testing
3sformwater  S. Kwok Engineers, ~ Alameda CB 10.00% . ' » AP 10.00%
QcC Inc.
Project Totals: 90.00% ! 10.00% 90.00%
CB = Certified Business _ Total Participation of DBEs: 90.00% ETANICITY:
UB = Uncertified Business o - | AA = African American
DBE = Disedvantaged Bisiness Enterprise . : Total Participation: 100.00% A =Asion Indian
MBE = Minority Business Enterprise - L AP = Asian Pacific
WBE = Wonien Busiriess Enterprise C= Cancasian
SLBE = Swiall Local Business Enterprise : : H = Hispanic
(LBE = Local Business Enterprise ' _ * | NA = Native American
_ : . |o=other
NL = Not Listed

MO = Multiple Ownership




Contracts and Compliance DBE Project Evaluation Report

Project No: G121810

Project Name: Special Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero -
Contractor: Biggs Cardosa Associates

1. Did the DBE program app’ly? Yes
2, Did the contractor meet the-DBE program? - Yes
a) % of DBE participation 12.00%
b) % of LBE participation 98.00%
¢) % of SLBE participation - 0.00% .

- d) % of VSLBE/LPG participation 0.00%
3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation submitted? No

4. Additonal Comments

5. Date evaluation completed and returned.to initiating department,  8/18/2014

Reviewing Officer:  Vivian Inman ' Reviewing Officer Date:  8/18/2014

Approved By: M“«ﬁ%m_ Approved By Date:

b v




Monday, August 18, 2014 ' Biggs Cardosa Associates

S

=it i

Project Name: Special inspection arid Material Testing Services for Replacemient of the Embarcadero Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channel

Project No: G121810 Eigineers Estimate: Under/Over Engineers Estimate:
For Tracking Purpose Only Certified DBE/WBE
. Cert.
No. Discipiine Contractor Location Status DBE LBE SLBE _VSLBE/LPG UB Ethn MBE WBE
1 Prime Biggs Cardosa ~ Oakland UB 87.00% o . 87.00% - c '
Corisultant Associates . ’ : o :
2 Materials IS1 Inspection Services Ozkland CB 11.00% 11.00% AP $1.00% 11.00%
Testing o ’
3 Geotechnical = Parikh Consultants SanJose CB 1.00% : AP 1.00%
4 CIDH Pile Abe Construction Walnut Creek  UB 1.00% (o4
Testing Services ] .
P‘ ro j ec t Tot a | s: 12.00% 98.00% . 88.00% 12.00% '11.00%
CB = Certified Business : . ' : . Total Participation of DBEs: 12.00% : ETHNICITY:
UB = Uncertified Business : : . v . " . AA = African American
DBE = Disadvantoged Business Enterprise : . : -Total Participation: 100.00% Al = Asian Indian
MBE = Minority Business Enterprise 4  |4P=sian Pacific
WBE = Women Business Enterprise . . . i C = Caucasian
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise = Hispanic
LBE = Local Business Enterprise : : : : . - _ NA = Native Americin
. 0= 0Other
NL = Not Listed
MO = Multiple Ownership




1082 1002

Oax1AND
GOm0 gt

Contracts and Compliance DBE Project Evaluation Report

Project No: G121810

Project Name: Special Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero
Contractor: Caltrop Corporation -

1, Did the DBE program apply?

Yes
+ 2. Did the contractor meet the-DBE program? .- Yes
a) % of DBE participation - 12.00%
b) % of LBE participation 0.00%
¢) % of SLBE participation 0.00%

- d) % of VSLBE/LPG participation 0.00%

3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation submitted? No

4. Additonal Comments

5. Date evaluation completed and returned to initiating department..  8/18/2014. .

 Reviewing Officer:  Vivian Inman Reviewing Officer Date: - 8/18/2014

Approved By: & 28002 ; QM!MQ! g Approved By Date:

a4 A




Morday, August 18, 2014 Caltrop Corporatlon

Project Name: Speclal Inspectron and Matenal Testing Semces for Replaoement of the Embarcadero Bndge Over Lake Merntt Channel

Project No: G121810 - Engineers Estimate: Under/Over Engineers Estimate: '
c For Trackirig Purpose Only o Certified DBE/WBE
ert.
No. Discipline Contractor Location Status DBE - LBE SLBE VSLBE/LPG UB Ethn MBE WBE
1 Prime Caltrop Gorporation Emeryvile UB C 8425% G
Consultant . . ' .
2 Pile Dynamic  Abe Construction Walnut Creek  UB ' . 0.25% c-
Analysis Services, Inc. _ : '
3 Structures Athalvye Consulting Lake Forrest CB 12.00% . - Al 12.00%
Inspection Engineering Services,
Inc. .
4 Quality Creegan+D;Angelo San Francisco UB 0.05% AA 0.05%
Assurance Infrastructure ’
Engineers )
5 Materials Ninyo & Moore Oakiand UB. . ' 1.00% H 1.00%
Testing
B : s 12.00% o 85.55% 13.05%
Project Totals:
CB= Cortified Business ' _ Total Participation of DBEs: 12.00% ETHNICITE:
UB = Uncertified Business ‘ . L . AA = Africast American
DBE = Disadvantaged Business Eviterprise Total Participation: 97.55% Al = Asian Indian
MBE = Minority Business Enterprise . AP = Asian Pacific
WBE = Women Business Enterprise . C = Cancasian
SLBE =Small Local Business Enterprise - . H = Hispanic
LBE = Local Business Enterprise ) NA = Native American
O =Other )
NL = Not Listed
MO = Multiple Ownership




152 1002

OaxranD
JmfOeiogp

Contracts and Compliance DBE Project Evaluation -Repoit

Project No: G121810 |
Project Name: Special Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero..

Contractor: Construction Testing Services

1. Did the DBE program apply? Yes
.2..Did the contractor méet the DBE program? Yes
a) % of DBE participation - 12.00%
b) % of LBE participation 85.00%
¢) % of SLBE participation 0.00%

d) % of VSLBE/LPG participation 0.00%

3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation submitted? No

4. Additonal Comments

5. Date evaluation completed and returned to initiating department.  8/18/2014

7

Reviewing Officer:  Vivian Inman , Reviewing Officer Date: = 8/18/2014

Approved By: Q940040 Qonseraluce Approved By Date: _




Monday, August 18, 2014 Construction Testing Services

Project Name: Special Inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacemeiit of the Embarcadero Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channel

Project No: G121810 : Engineers Estimate: Under/Over Engineers Estimate:
e For Tracking Purpose Only Certified DBE/WBE
rt.
No. Discipline Contractor Location Statns . DBE LBE SLBE VSLBE/LPG B - Ethn MBE WBE
1Prime . Construction Testing Oakland UB . i 85.00% . 85.00% o]
Consuiltant Services ] ) .
2 'Il'est;rgj & Dabri, Inc. - Martinez CB 2.00% , ' Al 2.00% 2.00%
nspection : ,
3 Testing & PSC Associates San Francisco CB 2.00% . ’ : . ' AP 2.00%
Inspection ;
4 Gamma Abe Construction Walnut Creek UB ' 3.00% C
Gamma : . : .
Testing
5 Storm Water - AmC Consuiting Sanfrancisco CB 2.00% AP 2.00%
Quality Engineers '
6 Testing & Parikh Consultants : Sandose CB 6.00% AP 6.00%
Inspections ’ ;
Project Totals: © 1200%  85.00% - © 88.00% 12.00%  2.00%
CB = Certified Business : Total Participation of DBEs: 12.00% _ ETHNICITY: .
UB = Uncertified Business . I |44 = Afvican American
ﬁg‘: = I;II'S_M:;;";:# BWWET - Total Participation: 100.00% ﬁlp =4A~fsf;{m ﬁ'f'?c ’
= Ano HSM&EM . = an racy
WBE = Women Business Enterprise C=Caucasian
SLBE =Small Local Business Enterprise . R H = Hispanic
LBE = Local Business Enterprise ’ NA = Native American
. . O =Other
NL = Not Listed
MO = Multiple Ownership




1852 ¥ 2002

OaxrLanD
Gy oo i

Contracts and Compliance DBE Project Evaluation Report

Project No: G121810 v v
Project Name. Special Inspecfion and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Embarcadero

Contractor: .Summit Associates

1. Did the DBE program apply? - Yes
2. Did the contractor meet the DBE program? Yes
a) % of DBE participation . 96.00%
b) % of LBE participation 0.00%
¢) % of SLBE participation . 0.00%

.d) % of VSLBE/LPG participation 0.00%
. 3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) documentation skbmitted? Yes.

4. Additondl Commenys Firm submitted Good Faith Effort however, the firm met the
, 12% DBE participation goal.

’

5. Date evaluation completed and returned to.initiating departmeny,  8/18/2014 .

Reviewing Officer:  Vivian Inman o Reviewing Officer Date:  8/18/2014

Appfoved By:  S%he000; , Qangnalin o - Approved By Date:




Monday, August 18, 2014 | Summit Associates

Project Name: Special inspection and Material Testing Services for Replacement of the Enibarcaderc Bridge Over Lake Merritt Channel

Project No: G121810 Engineers Estimate: Under/Over Engineers Estimate:
For Tracking Purpose Only _ Certified DBE/WBE
. : Cert. - .
No. Disciplilic Contractor Location Status DBE LBE SLBE VSLBE/LPG UB Ethn MBE WBE
1 Prime Summit Associates Oakland CB 95.00% AP 95.00%
Consultant ' . . . . .
2 Gamma- Abe Construction Walnut Creek  UB 5.00% C
gamma Services, Inc. '
Testing
Project Totals: 95.00% o ' 5.00% 95.00%
CB = Certified Business Total Participation of DBEs: 95.00% ETENICITY:
UB = Uncertified Business - ) ) AA = African American
DBE = Disadvantaged Busitiess Enterprise o : : ' Total Participation: 100.00% AL = Asian Indian
MBE = Minority Business Enterprise AP = Asian Pacific
WBE = Women Business Enterprise C = Caucasian
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise , .. . B = Hispanic
LBE = Local Business Enterprise . NA = Native American
O =0Other
NL=Not Listed
| MO = Multiple Ownership




Approved. gs ¢

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
ogi DEC 30 AMIG: Ih

RESOLUTION No. ' C.M.S.

Introduced by Councilmember

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, OR
DESIGNEE, TO ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE UP TO NINETEEN
"MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN. DOLLARS ($19,883,467.00) IN FEDERAL
HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION AND STATE PROPOSITION 1B FUNDS
FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF EMBARCADERO BRIDGE OVER LAKE
MERRITT CHANNEL (PROJECT NO. G121810)

"WHEREAS, the City completed the construction documents for the Replacement of Embarcadero
Bridge Project (Project No. G121810) and requested authorization to proceed with construction
from the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans); and. ‘ '

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2014, Caltrans approved the construction phase of the project and
obligated a grant of federal and state Proposition 1B funds in the amount of $19,393,519.00; and

WHEREAS, Staff is working with Caltrans to obtain additional grant funding in the amount of
$489,948.00 for the project and expecting timely approval of the request for a total grant amount of
. $19,883,467.00; and

| WHEREAS, the grant requires a local match of $615,942.00 and will be available in FY 15-16
using Mgasure B funds; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is authorized to accept and appropriate up
to Nineteen Million Eight Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars
($19,883,467.00) of Federal Highway Administration and State Proposition 1B funds for the project
(Project No. G121810); and be it




FURTHER RESOLVED: That these grant funds totaling $19,883,467.00 will be deposited and
appropriated in the Department of Transportation Fund 2116 in the following accounts:

Funding Source - Grant Local Match
: - _ (Fund 2116) (Fund 2211)
Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Engineering | $15,905,852.00
Design: Streets & Structures Organization (92242); Street
Construction Account (57411); Project G121810 '
Measure B Fund (2211); Engineering Design: Streets & : _ $493,675.10
Structures Organization (92242); Street Construction
Account (57411); Project G121840
Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Engineering $1,591,046.00
Design: Streets & Structures Organization (92242); '
Contract Contingencies Account (54011); Project
G121810
Measure B Fund (2211); Engineering Design: Streets & ’ - $48,906.90 |-
Structures Organization (92242); Contract Contingencies '
Account (54011); Project G121840
Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Engineering $970,178.00
Design: Streets & Structures Organization (92242); '
Architectural and Engineering Services Account (54411);
Project G121810
Measure B Fund (2211); Engineering Design: Streets & $29,822.00
Structures Organization (92242); Architectural and
Engineering Services Account (54411); Project G121840

Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Construction $776,142.00
& Field Services Organization (30232); Work Order
Expenditures Account (56611); Project G121810

Measure B Fund (2211); Construction & Field Services $23,858.00
Organization (30232); Work Order Expenditures Account .

(56611); Project G121840 :
Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Streets & $640,249.00
Structures Organization (30242); Work Order
Expenditures Account (56611); Project G121810
Measure B Fund (2211); Streets & Structures ‘ $19,680.00
Organization (30242); Work Order Expenditures Account '
(56611); Project G121840

Total Funds $19,883,467.00 $615,942.00

© $20,499,409.00

;and be it

FURTHER RESOILVED: That the City of Oakland, by adopting this resolution, does hereby agree
that this project will comply with the funding requirements as set forth in the grant funding
- agreement; and be it ) -




FURTHER RESOLVED: That there is no pending or threatened litigation that might in any way
adversely affect the ability of the City to deliver such project; and be it

- FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is authorized to negotiate
grant terms, execute, modify, amend and extend agreements, make expenditures, and take all other
actions with respect to the grant funding and this project in accordance with this resolution and its”
basic purposes; and be it ~

FURTHER RESOLVED: That should additional funds be received for this project, such funds are
hereby appropriated to the above named accounts, and the City Administrator is hereby authorized
to accept the same for the purposes described above.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON McELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, GUILLEN, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON,
AND REID

NOES -
ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California




i .. OAKLAND CITY COUNCILY~ L7
RESOLUTION No. C.M.S.

Introduced by Councilmember

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO
FLATIRON WEST, INC., THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
THE REPLACEMENT OF EMBARCADERO BRIDGE OVER LAKE
MERRITT CHANNEL (PROJECT NO. G121810) AND WITH
CONTRACTOR’S BID IN THE AMOUNT OF SIXTEEN MILLION THREE
HUNDRED NINETY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN
DOLLARS AND TEN CENTS ($16,399,527.10)

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland was awarded federal and State Proposition 1B funds for
Replacement of Embarcadero Bridge over Lake Merritt Channel (Project No. G121810); and

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2014, the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) approved the
construction phase of the project and obligated a grant of federal and state Proposition 1B funds in
the amount of $19,393,519.00; and -

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2014, the City conducted bidding for this project and received four bids
that were substan‘ually higher than the engineer’s estimate; and

WHEREAS, it was determined that it was in the City’s best interest to reject all bids and rebid the
project' and :

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2014 the City conducted bidding for this project and received five
bids; and

WHEREAS, Flatiron West, Inc., bidding as a prime, is deemed the lowest responsive and
responsible bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, Flatiron West, Inc. complies with the federal Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
(DBE) Program requirements; and . ,




WHEREAS, Staff is working with Caltrans to obtain additional grant funding in the amount of
$489,948.00 for the project and expecting timely approval of the request for a total grant amount of
$19,883,467.00; and :

WHEREAS, the grant for the construction contract requires a local match of $493,675.00 and will
be available in FY 15-16 using Measure B funds; and

WHEREAS, the Replacement of Embarcadero Bridge project is adjacent to the Brooklyn Basin
Development project and timely award of the construction contract will help facilitate full
coordination of these two projects; and

WHEREAS, funds for the work will be available in the following project accounts:

» Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Engineering Design: Streets & Structures
Organization (92242); Street Construction Account (57411); Project G121810;
$15,905,852.00

»  Measure B-ACTIA Fund (2211); Engineering Design: Streets & Structures Organization
(92242); Street Construction Account (57411); Project G121810; $493,675.10; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary work
and the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is in the public
interest because of economy; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that this confract is of a professional, scientific or
technical and temporary in nature and shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any
* person having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is authorized to execute a construction
contract with Flatiron West, Inc., the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, in accordance with
plans and specifications for the Replacement of Embarcadero Bridge over Lake Merritt Channel
(Project No. G121810) and with contractor’s bid in the amount of Sixteen Million Three Hundred
Ninety-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars and Ten Cents ($16,399,527.10); and:
be it -

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance and the amount
for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials furnished and for amount due
under the Unemployment Insurance Act, shall be 100% of the contract price; and be it




FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared for this project, including any
subsequent changes during construction, will be reviewed and adopted by the Director, or his/her
designee; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney
for form and legality and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON McELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, GUILLEN, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON,
AND REID

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION - .
ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Councit
of the City of Oakland, California




o: tHOAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

'RESOLUTION NO. . C.M.S.

-

Uil L.)‘“
e THE G1LA
nPRICE OF THE SHO

' / Clty Attorney

246 DEC 30 A¥i

Introduced by Councilmember

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, OR
DESIGNEE, TO WAIVE THE RFP/RFQ COMPETITIVE SELECTION
PROCESS REQUIREMENTS AND AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO
THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - CONTRACT WITH T.Y. LIN
INTERNATIONAL/AECOM, JOINT VENTURE FOR THE REPLACEMENT
OF EMBARCADERO BRIDGE OVER LAKE MERRITT CHANNEL
(PROJECT NO. G121810) INCREASING THE SCOPE OF WORK AND THE
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND  DOLLARS
($500,000.00) FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO
MILLION FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
FORTY-FOUR DOLLARS (52,480,244.00)

WHEREAS, the Replacement of Embarcadero Bridge over Lake Merritt Channel was identified by the
California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) for the need of seismic retrofit; and

WHEREAS, federal and state grant funding was approved for this project by Caltrans; and

WHEREAS, on October 25, 1999, the City issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for professional civil
engineering services for the Replacement of Embarcadero Bridge over Lake Merritt Channel Project
(Project No. G121810), and five firms responded to the RFP; and

WHEREAS, on February 13, 2001 the City Council approved the award of the professional services
contract to T.Y. Lin International/ AECOM, Joint Venture (previously known as CCS Planning and
Engineering/J. Muller International, Joint Venture) for a total not-to-exceed amount of $1,100,000.00 by
Resolution #76282 C.M.S.; and

WHEREAS, the project was delayed several times due to the National Environmental Policy Act
(NEPA) and San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission (BCDC) permit approval
process; and '

WHEREAS, additional grant funding was approved by Caltrans to cover additional costs related to
environmental coordination, scope changes, and project management; and




WHEREAS, on March 31,2009 the City Council approved an increase to the contract amount for a total
not-to-exceed amount of $1,980,244.00 by Resolution #81888 C.M.S. to cover additional costs related to
environmental coordination, scope changes, and project management; and

WHEREAS, the contract was amended to extend the duration and increase the cost to cover additional
design services, such as additional environmental coordination, additional scope changes and project
management; and

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2014, Caltrans approved the construction phase of the project and
obligated an additional grant of federal and state Proposition 1B funds in the amount of
$19,393,519.00 to cover the cost of the construction phase; and

WHEREAS, Staff is working with Caltrans to obtain additional grant funding in the amount of
$489,948.00 for the project and expecting tlmely approval of the request for a total grant amount of
$19,883,467.00; and

WHEREAS, an Amendment to the contract with T.Y. Lin Internatlonal/AECOM Joint Venture is
needed to provide support during construct1on and

WHEREAS, the grant for this Amendment requires a local match of $14;91 1.00 and will be
available using Measure B funds; and

WHEREAS, from a liability and practical perspective and based on the circumstances described in the
Agenda Report that accompanies this resolution, it is in the City’s best interest to waive the Request For
Proposal/Request For Qualifications (RFP/RFQ) competitive selection requirements of Section 2.04.051
A. of the Oakland Municipal Code (the “OMC”), pursuant to OMC Section 2.04.051 B, and have T.Y.
Lin International/AECOM, Joint Venture resume and complete the services under this contract; and

- WHEREAS, funds for the additional services under this Amendment will be available in the
following project accounts:

» Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Engineering Design: Streets & Structures
Organization (92242), Archltectural and Engineering Services Account (54411); Project
G121810; $485,089.00

» Measure B-ACTIA Fund (2211); Engineering Design: Streets & Structures Organization
(92242); Architectural and Engmeerlng Services Account (54411); Project G121810;
- $14,911.00; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary work
and the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is in the public
interest because of economy; and




WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that this contract is of a professional, scientific or
technical and temporary in nature and shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any
person having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore, be it

- RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby finds and determines that, from a liability and practical
perspective and based on the circumstances set forth in the Agenda Report which accompanies this
Resolution, it is in the best interest of the City to waive the competitive RFP/RFQ selection requirements
of OMC Section 2.04.051 A, pursuant to OMC Section 2.04.051 B, and have T.Y. Lin
International/ AECOM, Joint Venture resume and complete the services under this contract; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is authorized to execute an
Amendment to the contract with T.Y. Lin International/ AECOM, Joint Venture extending the contract
and increasing the scope of services and contract by an amount not to exceed five hundred thousand
dollars ($500,000.00), for a total contract amount not to exceed Two Million Four Hundred Eighty
Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Four Dollars ($2,480,244.00); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is authorized to approve any
subsequent amendments to or extensions of said agreement with the exception of those related to an

increase in the total dollar amount of the agreement, provided that such amendments or extensions shall
be filed with the City Clerk’s Office; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney
for form and legality and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON McELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, GUILLEN, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON,
and REID

NOES -
ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California




e
PO

SEFICE OF THE €111 CLERR

\g».; AL“)

K OECSD A1 OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL ¢
RESOLUTION No. C.M.S.

Introduced by Councilmember

2 » /
2 worney

RESOLUTION AWARDING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT
TO BIGGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATES, INC. TO PROVIDE SPECIAL
INSPECTION AND MATERIAL TESTING SERVICES FOR THE
REPLACEMENT OF EMBARCADERO BRIDGE OVER LAKE MERRITT
CHANNEL (PROJECT NO. G121810) IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000.00)

WHEREAS, professional civil engineering services are needed to provide special inspection and
material testing laboratory services to support the Replacement of Embarcadero Bridge Project
(Project No. G121810)

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2014, the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) approved the
construction phase of the project and obligated a grant of federal and state Proposmon 1B funds in
the amount of $19,393,519.00; and

WHEREAS, Staff is working with Caltrans to obtain additional grant funding in the amount of
$489,948.00 for the project and expecting timely approval of the request for a total grant amount of
$19,883,467.00; and

WHEREAS, the grant for the contract with Biggs Cardosa Associates requires a local match of
$14,911.00 and will be available in FY 15-16 using Measure B funds; and

WHEREAS, funds for the additional services under Amendment 6 will be available in the following
project accounts:

* Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Engineering Design: Streets & Structures
Organization (92242); Architectural and Engineering Services Account (54411); Project
G121810; $485,089.00

» Measure B-ACTIA Fund (2211); Engineering Deeign Streets & Structures Organization
(92242); Architectural and Engineering Services Account (5441 1); Project G121810;
$14,911.00; and




WHEREAS, the City conducted a competitive Request for Proposals selection process and
extensive outreach effort to request proposals that resulted in seven (7) responses; and

WHEREAS, Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. was chosen through the City’s Request for Proposals
process as the top rated firm to provide the services; and

WHEREAS, the federal Race Conscious Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (RC DBE) Program
must be used in lieu of the City’s Local/Small Local Business Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) Program in
determining qualified firms because this project is funded by federal funds; and

WHEREAS, Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. has achieved 12.00% DBE participation, which meets
the 12.00% DBE requirement identified in the Request for Proposals; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary work
and the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is in the public
interest because of economy; and

>WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that this contract is of a professional, scientific or
technical and temporary in nature and shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any
person having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is authorized to negotiate and execute a
professional services contract with Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. to provide professional
engineering services for the Replacement of Embarcadero Bridge over Lake Merritt Channel (Project
No. G121810) in an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to
approve any subsequent amendments to or extensions of said Contract with the exception of those
related to an increase in total compensation or allocation of additional funds, provided that such
amendments or extensions shall be filed with the City Clerk’s Office; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney
for form and legality and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON McELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, GUILLEN, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON,
and REID :

NOES -
ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California




